
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 22 July 2021 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to 
the meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the 
meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk  
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 14 July 2021 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 22 July 2021 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 
meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting 

 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect a chair for this meeting. 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: PECKHAM FOOD AND WINE, 176 PECKHAM 
HIGH STREET, PECKHAM, LONDON SE15 5EG 

 

1 - 54 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: SUGO, 21 SAYER STREET, LONDON SE17 
1FH 

 

55 - 84 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  14 July 2021 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



  

Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
22 July 2021 

Meeting Name: 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Peckham Food and 
Wine, 176 Peckham High Street, Peckham, 
London SE15 5EG 
 

Ward(s) of group(s) affected Rye Lane 
 

From Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Mr. Abdul 

Aziz Umer for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 
in respect of the premises known as Peckham Food and Wine, 176 Peckham 
High Street, London 
[...]
he application 
and application plan are attached to this report as appendix A.   

 
Designated premises supervisor 

 
12. The proposed designated premises supervisor (DPS) Mr Naseem Baluch. 

 
Representations from responsible authorities 
 
13. Representations have been submitted by this council’s environmental 

protection team, the Metropolitan Police Service, this council’s licensing 
responsible authority and by this council’s trading standards service. 
 

14. The environmental protection team’s representation was submitted in respect 
of the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective. The environmental 
protection team notes that the premises are located in a cumulative impact 
policy area. The environmental protection team contend that any increase in 
alcohol sales in the already saturated cumulative impact policy area, 
especially in respect of operating hours in excess of those recommended for 
licensed premises in this council’s statement of licensing policy, is likely to 
contribute to the negative cumulative impact on public nuisance caused by 
street drinking, drunkenness, street fouling, and rowdy conduct in the street, 
particularly during the evening and late at night. The environmental protection 
team object to the application. 
 

15. The Metropolitan Police Service notes that the premises were subject to a 
premises licence review submitted by this council’s trading standards service 
in 2017, that the premises licence was subsequently revoked and that an 
appeal against the licence revocation was rejected by the Magistrates’ court. 
The metropolitan police service notes that the premises are located in a 
cumulative impact policy area. The police contend that the applicant has 
failed to address cumulative impact within the application and that the 
proposed licence conditions offered in the application are ‘minimal’. The 
police also note that the closing times applied for in respect of the premises 
are later than those suggested i
[...]
n the already saturated cumulative impact area, 
especially outside of licensing policy hours, is likely to contribute to a cumulative 
impact on public nuisance from street drinking, drunkenness, street fouling, and rowdy 
conduct in the street, particularly during the night and late evening. 

The application has not addressed the potential cumulative impact of the proposed 
licence, nor given any compelling reason, nor any reason at all, why this premises 
should be considered an exception to the cumulative impact policy. 

Kind regards 

Paul Newman 
Team Leader - Environmental Protection Team 
Project Manager – Walworth LEN 
Ext: 53551 
Environmental Protection Team, Regulatory Services, Environment, Leisure and 
Public Health 
Tooley Street 3rd Floor Hub 1  

APPENDIX B
30

mailto:Paul.Newman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Claire.Beswick@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Licensing.Regen@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:bbm22@hotmail.co.uk
mailto:Jayne.Tear@southwark.gov.uk


---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Muzaffar Ahmad   
Date: Tue, 11 May 2021 at 16:15 
Subject: Re: New Premises 176 Peckham High Street 
To: aziz umer   

Dear Paul,  

Thank you for your email. 

I apologise for not highlighting and addressing enough the issue regarding the 
potential cumulative impact of the proposed license, but I have considered it greatly 
as I do live in the area with my family and has been for many years.  

Please note the following points; 

1. Business is a small grocery shop serving the local community for a couple of years
now,
2. Grocery, confectionary and fresh vegetables will be the main focus of the business,
3. There is a demand for alcoholic drinks by our local regulator customers,
4. Majority of our customer are residents,
5. We will be vigilant and decline the sale of alcohol to drunk customers,
6. Decline sale to customers which we notice drink on street or become rowdy,
7. Won't do any promotions/deals on alcoholic drinks after 11:00,
8. Won't be allowing customers 
[...]
 for the above 
premises for a new premises licence. The premises was subject to a review by 
trading standards in 2017 and the licence was revoked in September 2017. The 
premises appealed to the magistrate’s court, which was unsuccessful, and the 
transfer application was also unsuccessful. 

The premises are situated in the Peckham Cumulative impact Zone (CIZ) as 
designated by Southwark Council. The High Court approval of Cumulative impact 
policies came in Westminster City Council v Middlesex Crown Court. In brief, it 
stated ‘A licence could be refused on the sole ground that the area was already 
saturated with licensed premises” 

Peckham has a considerable amount of licensed premises including a high number 
of off licence style premises. The area has a large problem with street drinking and 
alcohol abuse and the associated crime and disorder. The hours applied are 0700hrs 
to 0300hrs seven days a week which are considerably outside that recommended in 
the Statement of Licensing policy. 

The applicant has failed to address the cumulative impact in any way within the 
application and the conditions offered are minimal. They have failed to offer a 
restriction on the maximum ABV allowed to sell which I would expect from any 
responsible operator especially within a CIZ. 

The premises is owned by Southwark council and a lease agreement is in place with 
a Muhammed Islam who was a director of Peckham food and wine ltd in 2017. Mr 

34

mailto:SouthwarkLicensing@met.police.uk
mailto:Graham.S.White@met.police.uk


Working for a safer Southwark 

Safeer Shah is a current director and has been since 2017 who was the previous 
licence holders.  

It appears from a land registry search that the premises has been sub leased to the 
new applicant. This indicates that the previous licence holder still has a controlling 
interest in the premises. No documentation has been submitted showing how long 
the lease is for or copies of the lease. This would indicate that if the licence is 
granted the previous management could reclaim the use of the premises and 
circumvent the revocation and appeals process. 

The metropolitan police object to the granting of the licence in full, as any further 
premises selling alcohol will only add to the cumulative impact and attract alcohol 
dependent people and add to the local crime and disorder. 

We do not recommend the granting of the licence however if the licensing 
subcommittee decide that the premises would not have any impact on the area or 
add to the public nuisance, crime and disorder in the area, we have the following 
comments. 

We would also require a condition excluding them from the management of the 
premises or being involved in the running of the premises.  

The applicant has offered minimal in the way of conditions as part of the operating 
schedule, the conditions set out in the operating schedule should be precise and 
enforceable, as stated in the Section 182 Guidance of the Licensing Act 2003 issued 
by the Home Office.  

If the licensing subcommittee grants the licence, the Police would like to see further 
control measures. 

1. No alcohol to be stored or displayed within 2 metres of the entrance/exit
unless behind the staff counter.

2. All alcohol sales shall be sold in sealed containers for consumption away from
the premises.

3. No beers / ciders in single cans, bottles or multi-packs with an ABV of above
6.5% will be displayed / sold or offered for sale from the premises.

4. That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good
working order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in use
under the licence. The CCTV System must be capable of capturing a clear
facial image of every person who enters the premises

5. All CCTV footage be kept for a period of 31 days and shall on request be
made immediately viewable and available to officers of the police and the
council.

6. A member of staff should be on duty at all times th
[...]
sorder, the prevention of 
public nuisance, public safety and the protection of children from harm. 

This premise is situated within the Peckham Major Town Centre and under the Southwark 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 - 2026 the appropriate closing times off-licences and 
alcohol sales in grocers and supermarkets is 00:00 hours daily. 

The premises also falls within the cumulative impact area (CIA) for Peckham. Under the 
Southwark Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 - 2026 the local CIA applies to night clubs, 
public houses & bars, off-licences, supermarkets, convenience stores and similar premises. 

Section six of the policy (from page 34) deals with Southwark’s local cumulative impact 
policies. This premises sits in the Peckham policy area as defined in paragraph 155 of the 
policy and this premises falls into the class of premises in 156 of the policy. 

Therefore under 131 of the policy there is a rebuttable presumption that applications for new 
premises licences that are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be 
refused or subject to certain limitations. In such circumstances, it is for the applicant to 
demonstrate that the application will not, if granted, further contribute to the negative local 
cumulative impact on any one or more of the licensing objectives. 

The applicant has not addressed the presumption to refuse this application within the 
operating schedule. I would recommend refusal of this application unless the applicant can 
demonstrate that the premises will not contributing to crime and disorder and public nuisance 
within the policy area.  

Further to this this premises has previously held a licence which was subject to a review 
submitted by Trading Standards. The review was concerned with the following: 

37



Prevention of Crime and disorder 
• Illegal workers in shop on 6 separate occasions – 23 Nov 2016, 8 Feb 2017, 2 March

2017, 5 April 2017, 26 April 2017 & 20 May 2017
• Failure to pay the Nationa
[...]
e director and 
shareholder, Companies House records shows the extremely regular movement of personnel 
in Peckham foods & Wine Limited. Some of the appointments and resignation have taken 
place on the same day. The licence holder has links with the previous directors, and these 
persons have been involved in the poor management and illegal practices at the premises of 
crime and employing illegal workers. He may show as being the sole director and shareholder 
of the company, but the history of this company does not give this licensing sub-committee 
confidence that it will remain in his name, particularly in view of the dormant second company 
being incorporated and operating from the same premises. Further, the licence holder has 
failed to demonstrate a sufficient distance from these previous poor management practices, 
including the removal of all previous staff, since it is noted that this same member of staff is a 
co-director of the second company operating from the premises, Ya Sir Minimarket Limited.  
In these circumstances, the premise licence is therefore revoked.  

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations and 
the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate. 

3 Appeal Rights 

This decision is open to appeal by either: 

a) The applicant for the review
b) The premises licence holder
c) Any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the application

Such appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the justices’ 
clerk for the Magistrates’ Court for the area within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by this licensing authority of the decision. 

This decision does not have effect until either 

a) The end of the period for appealing against this decision; or
b) In the event of any notice of appeal being given, until the appeal is disposed of.

NOTICE OF DECISION
[...]
ndition 101 

 Duty evaded alcohol sold. 

 Offering to sell unsafe and counterfeit “Apple” Phone chargers 

45

mailto:Ray.Moore@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Licensing.Regen@southwark.gov.uk


Protection of children from harm –  

 

 Failure to train staff on age verification and to keep and make available records 

of that training – condition 326. 

 

The ownership of the business at the time was as follows:- 

The premises licence holder and Designated Premises Supervisor was Kiran Israr. 

The business was operated through a Limited Company, Peckham Foods and Wines 

Ltd (company number 06263942) Registered Office: Danmir Consultants, 170 Church 

Road, Mitcham CR4 3BW. There were three directors, Kiran Israr, Saeeda Yasmeen 

and Shazia Imran.  

 

The property is owned by the London Borough of Southwark who hold the freehold. 

This is leased to a Mr Muhammad Islam on a 15 year lease from 6th January 2016. 

The current land registry documents show this as the current leaseholder. 

 

Mr Ray MOORE from the Trading Standards Team with Southwark Council visited the 

premises with officers from the Night Time Economy Team on Friday 21st May 2021 

and spoke with the applicant who was at the shop, (Mr Abdul Aziz UMER). He showed 

Mr MOORE some documents on his phone including a new “License to assign” dated 

28th January 2020 which assigned the lease to Mr Muhammad Hayat BALOUCH of 1 

Vicarage Grove, SE5 7LW. 

 

Mr UMER told Mr MOORE that the business was owned by a company (A & M Local 

Store Ltd) and that Mr Muhammad Hayat BALOUCH was the director of that company. 

He was the manager of the shop and the applicant for the premises license. He said 

he was in the process of applying for a personal license. Amongst the documents he 

showed Mr MOORE was an application for a COVID business grant for A & M Local 

store Ltd addressed to Mr Aziz BALOUCH. Mr MOORE asked him who Mr Aziz 

BALOUCH was and Mr Muhammad UMER said that Aziz BALOUCH was himself. He 

then produced a DBS certificate which Mr MOORE said that he didn’t want to look at 

but he insisted as it gave his other names these being… 

David UMER 

Abdul Aziz UMER 

46



Abdul Aziz BALOUCH 

He said that there was a reason for changing his name which was related to religion 

and which Mr MOORE didn’t fully understand. 

 

Trading Standards make representations on the following basis:- 

 

1. This premises is in the Peckham Cumulative Impact Zone as defined in the 

Southwark Statement of Licensing Policy and there is a presumption that new 

off license applications will be refused on the basis that the area is already 

saturated with such premises. 

2. The hours exceed those which would be acceptable in the neighbourhood. 

3. There would need to be further conditions than those alluded to in the 

application. 

 

Trading Standards are therefore asking that the application is refused in accordance 

with the provisions of the Southwark Statement of Licensing Policy. Should the 

Licensing Sub Committee be minded to grant the license then Trading Standards 

would ask that the hours be restricted and would ask that the Sub Committee consider 

a list of conditions to be provided beforehand. 

 

Ray MOORE 

 

Principal Trading Standards Officer 24/05/2021  

 

47



NOTICE OF DECISION 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 15 SEPTEMBER 2017 

LICENSING ACT 2003: PECKHAM FOOD & WINE , 176 PECKHAM HIGH STREET, LONDON 
SE15 5EG - REVIEW 

1. That the council’s licensing sub-committee, having considered an application made under
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 by the council’s trading standards service for the review
of the premises licence issued in respect of the premises known as PECKHAM Food and
Wine, 176 Peckham High Road, London SE15 5EG and having had regard to all other
relevant representations has decided  it necessary for the promotion of the licensing
objectives to:

• Revoke the licence.

2 Reasons  

The reasons for this decision are as follow
[...]
 and have shown little interest or involvement with the day to 
day running of the business and has allowed and/or instructed the business to be run in this 
illegal manner.  

  
 Whilst the current licence holder and DPS claims that he is now the sole director and 

shareholder, Companies House records shows the extremely regular movement of personnel 
in Peckham foods & Wine Limited. Some of the appointments and resignation have taken 
place on the same day. The licence holder has links with the previous directors, and these 
persons have been involved in the poor management and illegal practices at the premises of 
crime and employing illegal workers. He may show as being the sole director and shareholder 
of the company, but the history of this company does not give this licensing sub-committee 
confidence that it will remain in his name, particularly in view of the dormant second company 
being incorporated and operating from the same premises. Further, the licence holder has 
failed to demonstrate a sufficient distance from these previous poor management practices, 
including the removal of all previous staff, since it is noted that this same member of staff is a 
co-director of the second company operating from the premises, Ya Sir Minimarket Limited.  
In these circumstances, the premise licence is therefore revoked.  

  
 In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations and 

the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate. 

  
3 Appeal Rights 

 
 This decision is open to appeal by either: 

 
a) The applicant for the review 
b) The premises licence holder 
c) Any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the application   
 
Such appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the justices’ 
clerk for the Magistrates’ Court for the area within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was noti
[...]
 team 
Charlotte Precious, legal team 
Andrew Heron, licensing team 
Wesley McArthur,, licensing team 
Jayne Tear, licensing team 
Paul Newman, environmental 
protection team 
Ray Moore, trading standards team 
P.C. Graham White,, Metropolitan 
Police Service 
 
Andrew Weir, constitutional team 
 
Total printed copies: 4 
 
Dated: 14 July 2021 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 

 


	Agenda
	6 Licensing Act 2003: Peckham Food and Wine, 176 Peckham High Street, Peckham, London SE15 5EG
	Appendix A: Application
	Peckham Food & Wine (874643) - Appendix A - application
	Peckham Food & Wine (874643) - Appendix A2 - plan

	Appendix B: Representations from responsible authorities
	Peckham Food & Wine (874643) - EPT's rep'
	Peckham Food & Wine (874643) - EPT's rep' 2.docx
	Peckham Food & Wine (874643) - MPS' rep'
	Peckham Food & Wine (874643) - LRA's rep'
	Peckham Food & Wine (874643) - LRA's rep' 1
	Peckham Food & Wine (874643) - LRA's rep' 2

	Peckham Food & Wine (874643) - TS's rep'.docx

	AAppendix C: Notice of decision from 15 September 2017
	Appendix D: Map

	7 Licensing Act 2003: Sugo, 21 Sayer Street, London SE17 1FH
	Appendix A: Application
	Appendix B: Police representation
	Appendix C: Map

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 22 July 2021 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
Thursday 22 July 2021 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual: please contact 
andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the meeting and the instructions 
for joining the online meeting  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Wingfield (Chair) 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Reserve) 

  
OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Debra Allday, legal officer 
Wesley McArthur, licensing officer 
Ray Moore, trading standards officer 
Paul Newman, environmental protection officer 
Jayne tear, licensing responsible authority officer 
P.C. Graham White, Metropolitan Police Service 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer. 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 

 Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE nominated Councillor Ian Wingfield to chair the 
meeting.  This was seconded by Councillor Sunny Lambe. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 This was a virtual licensing sub-committee meeting.  
 
The chair explained to the participants and observers how the virtual meeting 
would run. Everyone then introduced themselves. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Sandra Rhule.  Councillor Lorraine 
Lauder MBE was in attendance as the reserve member. 
 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 22 July 2021 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time. 
 

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were no late and urgent items of business. 
 

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: PECKHAM FOOD AND WINE, 176 PECKHAM HIGH 
STREET, PECKHAM, LONDON SE15 5EG  

 

 The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the 
licensing officer. 
 
The applicant and their agent addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicant and their agent. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 10.30am to allow all parties time to view the applicant’s 
lease for the premises.  The meeting reconvened at 10.45am. 
 
The meeting then adjourned from 10.45am as Councillor Lauder had technical 
issues and was unable to re-join the meeting. The meeting reconvened at 
11.10am, once the technical issues had been resolved. 
 
Following further questioning, the meeting then adjourned at 11.15am to allow the 
applicant time to provide pages that were missing from the lease for the premises.  
The meeting reconvened at 11.28am.  Members then had further questions for the 
applicant and their agent. 
 
The Metropolitan Police Service officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the police officer. 
 
The licensing responsible authority officer addressed the sub-committee. Members 
had questions for the licensing responsible authority officer. 
 
The trading standards officer addressed the sub-committee. Members had no 
questions for the trading standards officer. 
 
The environmental protection officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
no questions for the environmental protection officer. 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 22 July 2021 
 

All parties were given up to five minutes for summing up. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 12.12pm for the sub-committee to consider its decision. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 12.28pm and the chair advised everyone of the 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application made by Mr. Abdul Aziz Umer for a premises licence to be 
granted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises 
known as Peckham Food and Wine, 176 Peckham High Street, London SE15 5EG 
be refused. 
 
Reasons 
 
This was an application made by Mr. Abdul Aziz Umer for a premises licence to be 
granted under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises 
known as Peckham Food and Wine, 176 Peckham High Street, London SE15 
5EG. 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant’s representative who 
advised that the premises was a convenience shop.  They advised that the 
applicant had accepted most of the conditions and reduced the hours sought to 
00:00.  They added that they would consider any further recommended conditions.   
 
They informed the sub-committee that the business had been affected by the 
pandemic and trade had reduced by 55%.  It was vital that an alcohol licence be 
granted, increasing the walk-in trade and the business’ profit margin. Without 
licence the business would become insolvent. Already, customers would leave and 
not return when informed that the premises does not sell alcohol.  There were two 
shops opposite the premises, both of which have licences until 00:00.  The 
applicant stated that there were no other shops near the premises.   
 
The applicant understood and appreciated that the premises was in a cumulative 
impact area (CIA) and recognised that there were problems with the suppliers and 
illegal workers at the premises pre-2017, stating that he didn’t know the previous 
owners/licence holder.  If a licence was granted, purchases would be made only at 
“authentic suppliers”.  When asked by the chair of the sub-committee, the applicant 
was surprised, but acknowledged one of the parties to the licence to assign was 
the same as that referred to in paragraph 28 in the report, but the applicant didn’t 
know him; he was just a name on the lease.   
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the Metropolitan Police Service officer 
whose representation related to the prevention of crime and disorder licensing 
objective.  They advised that premises was in the Peckham cumulative impact 
area where there was already a considerable amount of licensed premises 
including a high number of off-licences. Peckham had a large problem of street 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 22 July 2021 
 

drinking and alcohol abuse and the associated crime and disorder.  
 
The police officer was of the view that the applicant had failed to address the 
cumulative impact in any way within the application and the conditions detailed in 
the operating schedule were minimal. The premises was owned by the council and 
a lease agreement was in place with the director of Peckham Food and Wine 
Limited in 2017. The land registry search showed the premises had been sub-
leased to the applicant, suggesting the previous licence holder still had a 
controlling interest in the premises.  If the licence was granted, the previous 
management could reclaim the use of the premises and circumvent the revocation 
and appeals process.   
 
The Metropolitan Police Service officer objected to the granting of the licence in in 
its entirety and stated any further premises selling alcohol would only add to the 
cumulative impact, attract further alcohol dependence and increase crime and 
disorder. 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the officer from trading standards whose 
representation was made in respect all four of the licensing objectives.  The officer 
advised that he visited the premises with officers from the night time economy 
team on 21 May 2021 and spoke with the applicant, who was at the shop.  
 
The applicant showed the officer some documents on his phone including a license 
to assign, dated 28 January 2020, which assigned the lease to Mr Muhammad 
Hayat Balouch.  The applicant advised the business was owned by A & M Local 
Store Ltd and that Mr Muhammad Hayat Balouch was the director of that company; 
the applicant was the manager of the premises and he was in the process of 
applying for a personal license.  
 
The applicant also showed the officer an application for a COVID business grant 
for A & M Local Store Limited addressed to Mr Aziz Balouch. When asked, the 
applicant stated that he was Aziz Balouch. The applicant then produced a DBS 
certificate which gave three further aliases and stated that the reason for changing 
his name was religious. In addition to this, trading standards objected to the 
application as the premises was in the Peckham cumulative impact area and there 
was a presumption that new license applications should be refused on the basis 
that the area was already saturated. 
 
The licensing sub-committee then heard from the officer from licensing as a 
responsible authority who advised that the premise was situated within the 
Peckham cumulative impact area.  Paragraph 131 of Southwark’s statement of 
licensing policy was a rebuttable presumption that applications for new premises 
licences would add to the existing cumulative impact and should be refused. It was 
for the applicant to demonstrate that the application would not contribute to the 
negative local cumulative impact on any of the licensing objectives.  The licensing 
responsible authority officer was of the view that the applicant had not addressed 
the presumption in his application and therefore recommended that the application 
be refused. 



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 22 July 2021 
 

 
The licensing sub-committee then heard from the officer from the council’s 
environmental protection team who also stated that any increase in alcohol sales in 
the already saturated cumulative impact area was likely to contribute to a 
cumulative impact on public nuisance from street drinking, drunkenness, street 
fouling, and rowdy conduct in the street, particularly during the night and late 
evening.  The application had not addressed the potential cumulative impact of the 
proposed licence, nor given any compelling reason, nor any reason at all, why this 
premises should be considered an exception to the cumulative impact policy. 
 
The licensing sub-committee was informed that the premise had been a problem 
premises that was subject to a review by trading standards in 2017 when the 
licence was revoked. Despite this, the applicant failed to address the concerns 
raised by he responsible authorities either during the application’s consultation 
period, or in the meeting.  The sub-committee was unhappy that neither of the 
directors of A & M Local Store Ltd were in attendance at the meeting, especially 
when concerns had be raised of one of the assignees to the licence to assign 
having had previous dealings with the premises.  
 
The applicant also failed to rebut the presumption to refuse this premises licence 
application.  The sub-committee were referred to R (on the application of 
Westminster City Council) -v- Middlesex Crown Court [2002] EWHC 1104 in which 
HHJ Baker determined “…a licence could be refused on the sole ground that the 
area was already saturated with licence premises….and the cumulative effect of 
the existing premises was impacting adversely on the area to an unacceptable 
level”. Since the premise is located in the Peckham CIA, this application is refused. 
 
In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision 
was appropriate and proportionate. 
 
Appeal rights 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision: 
 
a. To impose conditions on the licence  
b. To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor.  
 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desire to contend that: 
 
a. The  licence ought not to be been granted; or  
b. That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed 

different or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified 
them in a different way 

 
may appeal against the decision. 



6 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 22 July 2021 
 

 
Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 
21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision appealed against. 
 

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: SUGO, 21 SAYER STREET, LONDON SE17 1FH  
 

 It was noted that this item had been conciliated prior to the meeting. 
 

 The meeting ended at 12.30pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


